
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

Notice of Meeting 

Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
Councillor Pickering (Chair),  
Councillor Welch (Vice-Chair),  
Councillors Barnard, C Eberle, Egglestone, M Forster, Haffegee, 
McKenzie-Boyle, McLean, C Thompson, Watts and Webb 
  
Also Invited: 
Victoria Hill, Parent Governor Representative 
Thursday 6 July 2023, 6.30 pm 
Council Chamber - Time Square, Market Street, Bracknell,  
RG12 1JD 

 

 

Agenda 
All councillors at this meeting have adopted the Mayor’s Charter  

which fosters constructive and respectful debate. 

Item Description Page 
 
1.  Apologies for Absence   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute Members. 

 

 
2.  Minutes of previous meeting  3 - 4 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Commission held on 16 March 2023. 

 

 
3.  Declarations of Interest and Party Whip   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests and the nature of that interest, including the existence and nature of 
the party whip, in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they are 
withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests the Monitoring 
Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an Affected Interest in a matter must disclose the interest 
to the meeting.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the meeting when 
the interest is only an affected interest, but the Monitoring Officer should be 
notified of the interest, if not previously notified of it, within 28 days of the 
meeting. 

 

 
4.  Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 

 



EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

5.  Public Participation   

 To receive submissions from members of the public which have been 
submitted in advance in accordance with the Council’s Public Participation 
Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 

 

 
6.  Statutory Scrutiny Officer Report  5 - 28 

 Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission are asked to consider 
the Statutory Scrutiny Report and agree the recommendations. 
  
Reporting: Kevin Gibbs, Executive Director: Delivery 

 

 
7.  Overview and Scrutiny Review Reports - Enforcement Strategy and 

Child Criminal Exploitation  
29 - 46 

 To consider two Overview and Scrutiny reports to be presented to the 
Executive on 19 September 2023. 
Reporting: Ann Moore, Assistant Director: Delivery 

 

Date of next meeting 

The next Overview and Scrutiny Commission meeting is scheduled for Thursday 31 August 
2023. 

Forward plan and decisions taken 

Commission members are able to view upcoming decisions by looking at Browse forward 
plans | Bracknell Forest Council (bracknell-forest.gov.uk) and consider decisions taken since 
the last Commission meeting by using this link What's newly published | Bracknell Forest 
Council (bracknell-forest.gov.uk) and altering the date range. 

Draft Council Plan Discussion 

Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission are invited to stay for a briefing on the 
draft Council Plan once the meeting has finished. 
Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media is permitted.  Please 
contact, Louise Connelly, Tel: 01344 354047 louise.connelly@bracknell-forest.gov.uk, so 
that any special arrangements can be made. 
Published: 28 June 2023 

https://democratic.bracknell-forest.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://democratic.bracknell-forest.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://democratic.bracknell-forest.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
https://democratic.bracknell-forest.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
24 MAY 2023 
8.42  - 8.44 PM 
  

Present: 
Councillors Pickering (Chair), Welch (Vice-Chair), Barnard, Eberle, Forster, Haffegee, 
McKenzie-Boyle, McLean, C Thompson, Watts, Webb and Brown (Substitute) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Egglestone  

1. Election of Chair  
RESOLVED that Councillor Pickering be elected Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission for the municipal year 2023-24.  

2. Appointment of Vice-Chair  
RESOLVED that Councillor Welch be appointed Vice-Chair of the Overview & 
Scrutiny Commission for the municipal year 2023-24.  

3. Appointment of Overview & Scrutiny Panels  
RESOLVED that the Overview and Scrutiny Panels be agreed as below:  
  
Education, Skills & Growth  
Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
(Core membership of 8 Councillors) 
  

  

Labour (5)  
Ejaz 
Penfold 
C Thompson - Chair-
elect 
Watts – Vice-chair-elect 
Webb 
  
Liberal Democrat (1) 
Smith 

Conservative (2) 
Barnard 
Gaw 
  

 

Parent Governor Representatives (2)  
 Victoria Hill (voting)  

(four year term of office from November 2022 until November 2026) 
Vacancy (voting)  
  

 

Substitute Members  
 
 

 

 

Labour (3) 
Brown 
Cochrane 
Frewer 
  
Liberal Democrat (0) 

Conservative (3) 
Allen 
Robertson 
Virgo 

 

3

Item 2



 

 

Environment & Communities  
Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
(Core membership of 10 Councillors) 
  

  

Labour (5) 
Brown 
Cochrane 
Ejaz 
O’Regan 
Watts 
  
Liberal Democrat (2) 
C Eberle – Chair-elect 
M Forster – Vice-chair-
elect 
  

Conservative (2) 
Hayes 
McKenzie-Boyle 
  
  
  
  
Green (1) 
Haffegee 

 

Substitute Members  
 
 

Labour (3) 
Frewer 
Penfold 
Welch 
  
Liberal Democrat (0) 

Conservative (3) 
Barnard 
Gaw 
Virgo 
  
Green (1) 
Collings 
  

 

  
Health and Care 
Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
(Core membership of 9 Councillors) 
  

  

 

 

Labour (5) 
Cochrane 
Egglestone – Chair-elect 
Watts 
Webb 
Welch - Vice-chair-elect 
  
Liberal Democrat (1) 
S Forster 

Conservative (2) 
Harrison 
Virgo 
  
  
  
  
Green (1) 
Collings 

 
Substitute Members   

Labour (3) 
Frewer 
Penfold 
Thompson 
  
Liberal Democrat (0) 

Conservative (3)  
Allen 
Barnard 
Hayes 
  
Green (1) 
Haffegee 

 

      
  

CHAIRMAN 

4



 

To: The Overview & Scrutiny Commission 
6 July 2023 

  
STATUTORY SCRUTINY OFFICER REPORT 

Executive Director: Delivery 

1 Purpose of Report 

1.1 Following the result of the election in May 2023 the new administration appointed 
members to the Overview & Scrutiny Commission. The Chair and Vice Chair have 
requested that the first task for the Commission would be to discuss ways of working, 
including the number of Commission meetings per year, and how to carry out 
scrutiny reviews by reviewing the following documents: 

• Appendix A - Overview and Scrutiny 2019-2023 – report on the four-year term of the 
previous administration 

• Appendix B - Scrutiny Panel Review Flowchart 

2 Recommendation(s) 
2.1 That the Commission agrees to reduce the number of O&S Commission 

meetings from 10 to 5 per year. 
 
2.2 That the Commission takes account of the work undertaken by the previous 

Overview & Scrutiny Commission and uses it to discuss how they may focus 
their work programme in the future. 

3 Reasons for Recommendation(S) 
3.1 Reducing the number of meetings per year would allow members to review the 

implementation of recommendations from previous reviews, gain a better 
understanding of the work the Commission carries out and to carry out some deep 
dive reviews. 

 
3.2 An understanding of scrutiny work undertaken by the previous administration and 

how scrutiny reviews are conducted will enhance planning for new ways of working 
and approaches to undertaking scrutiny reviews in the future. 

4 Alternative Options Considered 
4.1 Retaining ten meetings per year is another option but this would not allow a period of 

time to upskill Commission members about the work of scrutiny or much time to 
review if recommendations from previous scrutiny reviews have been implemented. 

 
4.2 All planned scrutiny reviews were conducted prior to the end of the previous 

administration, with the exception of the Adult Social Care review, which had a scope 
agreed by the O&S Commission in January 2023. Commission members could opt to 
carry out this scrutiny review but it may not reflect the priorities of the new 
administration. 

5 Supporting Information 
5.1 The significant change in administration of Bracknell Forest Council has presented 

officers with an unprecedented situation. Members, officers, and the whole Council 

5

Item 6



 

are working together to ensure a smooth transition. However, it is recognised that 28 
new Councillors out of 41 will require significant training to feel able to carry out their 
duties. There has also been a change in officer support to the Commission so it is 
vital everyone feels able to support each other. 

 
5.2 One of the Overview & Scrutiny Commission’s key roles is to undertake focussed 

work programming to ensure that scrutiny activity contributes effectively to the 
Council Plan objectives.  

5.3 In preparation for Overview and Scrutiny activities to commence Commission 
members are asked to review the previous four-year work programme report - 
Appendix A. They are also asked to review the flowchart about how topic reviews are 
chosen and carried out – Appendix B. The aim of this agenda item is to discuss:  

• Departmental capacity to support review activity preparations from July 2023; 

• New Councillors taking on significant roles and feeling that they have the required 
training and skillset;  

• A reduction in the number of Overview and Scrutiny Commission meetings per 
year whilst still enabling Councillors to carry out their statutory responsibilities;  

• How to choose and carry out topics for scrutiny reviews. 
 
5.4 It has been suggested that the Commission should reduce the number of meetings 

which take place a year from 10 to 5. This will allow the new administration time to 
attend training and ensure they have the necessary skills and knowledge to complete 
scrutiny in a meaningful way.  

  
5.7  Discussions will be held over the coming months to discuss ways of suggesting and 

selecting topics for review, endeavouring to make sure they align to the Council Plan.  
  
5.8 A Member, officer or member of the public can suggest a topic for inclusion in the 

work programme.  They will be required to complete and submit a proforma to the 
overview & scrutiny team. 

6 Consultation and Other Considerations 

Legal Advice 

6.1 There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

Financial Advice 

6.2 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

Other Consultation Responses 

6.3 These are included in this report. 

Equalities Impact Assessment 

6.4 Not required for this report. 

Strategic Risk Management Issues  

6



 

6.5 Effective scrutiny is important to the successful functioning of local democracy by 
securing the efficient delivery of Council services and driving improvements.  A 
robust work programme is essential in order to ensure that overview and scrutiny 
activity contributes successfully to the work of the Council.  Poor scrutiny can be 
indicative of wider governance, leadership and/or service failure.   

 

Climate Change Implications 

6.6 The recommendations in Section 2 above are expected to: 

Reduce emissions of CO2 

The reasons the O&S Commission believes that this will reduce emissions is 
because scrutiny reviews will hold the Executive to acco
[...]
ad been highlighted as warranting closer scrutiny, 
but it was felt these took too long, and sub-
Commission meetings detracted from review work. 
We reorganised scrutiny in 2019 into a 
Commission responsible for oversight of cross-
cutting issues, such as Climate Change strategy 

10



Overview and Scrutiny- Work Programme Review 2019 - 2023

 

      Page | 3   

development, and three distinct Panels which 
would lead on scrutiny reviews. However, we were 
forced to suspend Panel review work, for around 6 
months, during the Covid-19 pandemic and only 
three reviews were undertaken during the first half 
of our tenure. 
 
 A renewed sense of purpose in September 2020 
meant our work programme was planned to 
ensure we made the best use of our resources and 
allowed us to complete a total of 16 reviews, each 
with a report stating recommendations for the 
Executive to consider. Some of these reviews took 
were completed in one day and others took five 
months, depending on the work involved. Some 
attracted much media attention, others very little, 
but all review reports were considered by the O&S 
Commission and the Executive.  
 
As well as sponsoring the panel activities, the 
Commission’s annual work programme continued 
to scrutinise established milestone sessions such 
as health, crime and disorder and the Council’s 
budget. The Council also carried out another 
review of its own into Digital Access.  
 
Throughout the past four years the Commission 
has tracked progress towards delivering the 
Council Plan by reviewing the overview report 
which identifies achievements, but data presented 
has sometimes been out of date. By aligning our 
meetings with performance and finance 
information and triangulating it with the 
experiences of residents and customers, members 
of the Commission can consider the potential 
impact on all the borough’s residents. Going 
forward it has been agreed CPOR data will be 
scrutinised by the O&S Commission prior to the 
Execu
[...]
o the 
Chair went to the Town and Parish Liaison 
meeting in November to monitor progress with 
the recommendations of the Community 
Infrastructure Levy. It showed that most of the 
recommendations are actioned and there is more 
partnership working with the Towns, parishes 
and Bracknell Forest. 
 

The two reviews completed in 2022-2023 were the 
special Educational Needs and Disabilities and the 
Child Criminal Exploitation. 
 
The Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 
review was endorsed by The Executive in October 
2022. 
However, some issues require longer timescales and 
significant investment. Our recommendations are 
aimed at addressing issues in order to strengthen 
services and support provided for children, young 
people and their families in the borough in the future 
so some were to be addressed within a six-month 
timescale, 18 months or three years. 
The recommendations were accepted by The 
Executive, and we monitored the review in March to 
look at the six month recommendations. Good 
progress had been made, although the SEND 
department is still dealing with a backlog of cases, the 
new structure is now becoming embedded and staff 
recruitment is nearly complete. Communication is still 
a priority. 

The Panel had a meeting in September to look at the 
forward plan and another in November to discuss the 
budget. 

We also had a meeting to discuss areas that we think 
could form the work programme for the next four 
years. Ideas for reviews are Foster Carers, 
Residential placements, Transition from Children’s 
Social Care to adult Social Care, Exclusions and 
Inclusion in Schools and SEMH in young people. 

Site visits to local schools

16

community%20infrastructure%20levy
community%20infrastructure%20levy
Special%20Educational%20Needs%20and%20Disabilities%20review
Special%20Educational%20Needs%20and%20Disabilities%20review


Overview and Scrutiny- Work Programme Review 2019 - 2023

 

      Page | 9   

 
 

Findings and observations 

• 
[...]
 total five 
recommendations were made and approved by 
the Executive.  The full report can be found here 
 
Enforcement strategy  
 
This review, due for approval at The Executive in 
June 2023, was a companion review following the 
Integrated Enforcement Review.  The objective 
was to focus on the use, effectiveness, and 
consistency of application of enforcement powers 
within the council and discuss if any changes to 
policy or approach should be recommended.  
Good practice was recognised within 

enforcement, specifically around the recent success 
of the Community Safety Accreditation Scheme 
(CSAS) which has provided security staff at the 
Lexicon with greater powers to help curb anti-social 
behaviour (ASB).  Six recommendations were 
proposed, and the report will be published once 
approved. 
 
Potential topics for the next four years have been 
discussed and include residential parking and EV 
charging for flats, cycleways in the borough, 
generation of own electricity for Council buildings, 
review of Community Safety Accreditation Scheme 
(CSAS) and a review of parks and open spaces.  
Additionally, reviews of the burial choices, registered 
providers of social housing and food waste in flats 
reviews are a priority.   
 
 
 
 

 
 
During the past four years one of my favourite reviews has to be that of introducing food waste into flats and 
houses of multiple occupancy. The success of food waste into households made this review even more 
important. The value of food waste collection supports the Council in achieving a greater recycling rate, 
reducing landfill, cutting emissions, assisting in a small way with achieving zero emissions and saving the 
Council money. The panel will soon look to review the recommendations and provide an update from officers on 
their progress.   
 
Finally, I would like to thank my vice chair, Cllr Mrs Tina Mc Kenzie-Boyle, members of the panel and the 
officers from democratic services for all their hard work and dedica
[...]
eetings the report 
is written

• Engagement with the public and 
press

• Receive notes of meetings and 
Councillor reports

Site visits

 Review 
report

27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

To: The Overview & Scrutiny Commission 
6 July 2023 

  
 

Outstanding Overview & Scrutiny Reports 
Director of Delivery 

1 Purpose of Report 

1.1 Two Overview & Scrutiny Reviews were completed prior to the election and agreed 
by the previous Overview and Scrutiny Commission members. However, they were 
not signed off by the Executive, so members are asked to consider the following 
recommendations to ensure work undertaken is completed. 

2 Recommendation(s) 
2.1 That the Commission agrees one of the three options below: 
 
2.2 Option 1 - Accept one or both the reports and recommendations, in their 

entirety, and request the Chair of the relevant Panels present them to the 
Executive on 19 September 2023. 

 
2.3 Option 2 - Agree the relevant Panel Chairs convene a meeting of their Panels to 

reconsider all the evidence on which the reports and recommendations were 
based, and redraft if appropriate, before presenting to the O&S Commission for 
agreement. 

 
2.4 Option 3 - Agree one, or both, the reports and recommendations are no longer 

valid as they were carried out by the previous administration and archive them, 
without presenting the recommendations to the Executive. 

3 Reasons for Recommendation(S) 

3.1 Members should consider both reports, attached as Appendix C and D and consider 
which option they would prefer for each report. 

4 Alternative Options Considered 
4.1 Three options are set out in the recommendations and provide alternatives. 

5 Supporting Information 

5.1 The outstanding reports were the culmination of the ‘Enforcement Strategy Review’ 
and the ‘Child Criminal Exploitation Review’. 

5.2 Due to timings with the election the reports and recommendations were agreed by 
the Commission but were not considered by the Executive. M
[...]
 
Representative)  

Contributers to the review 

Sonia Johnson Assistant Director: Children’s Social Care, Bracknell Forest 
Council  

Lou Richer Head of Service for Specialist Services, Bracknell Forest Council  

Nick Young Partnership Relations Manager, Bracknell Forest Council  

Helen Kenny Chief Inspector, Thames Valley Police 

44



 

9 
 

Steve Bailey Head of Service for First Response Family Safeguarding & Youth 
Justice, Bracknell Forest Council 

Fiona Tolson MASH Team Manager, Bracknell Forest Council 

Jo Graves Youth Justice Team Manager, Bracknell Forest Council 

Dave Phillips Safeguarding Board Business Manager, Bracknell Forest Council  

Alison O’Meera Head of Community Safety, Bracknell Forest Council 

Joey Gurney  Governance and Scrutiny Officer, Bracknell Forest Council 

 

45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Statutory Scrutiny Officer Report
	Appendix A - O&S four-year report 2019-23
	Foreword from the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission
	Introduction from Kevin Gibbs, Executive Director: Delivery, acting as Statutory Scrutiny Officer
	Education, Skills and Growth Overview and Scrutiny Panel
	Chair: Councillor Mrs Gill Birch
	Findings and observations
	Chair: Councillor John Porter
	Chair: Councillor Mike Gibson

	The Health and Wellbeing O&S Panel focuses on the Council's work addressing health and social care needs of the local community.
	During the last year, a meeting was held to review progress of the recommendations made during the Blue badge review. This enabled officers to provide feedback regarding the impact the recommendations were having and raise any issues that have arisen through the implementation of recommendations. This was an important process and I would like to emphasise the value of reviewing recommendations made in reviews to assess their impact and identify areas for improvement.
	The panel recognises that the engagement of the public is key to the success of the scrutiny process, and therefore highlight the importance of public involvement in scrutinizing health and social care services. This was an important aspect of the O&S review into Mental Health in Bracknell Forest last year which led to 8 recommendations being accepted by the Executive.
	The importance of accessibility of meetings and technological advances have enabled the panel to hold hybrid meetings, providing wider opportunities for public engagement. This has resulted in more inclusive, accessible and participative meetings, leading to better decisions and outcomes.
	Benchmarking with other local authorities has also been identified as a valuable tool to assess the effectiveness of local health and social care services. This enables the panel to identify areas for improvement but also share good practice with other authorities.  Site visits are also an essential part of the scrutiny process in assessing the quality of health and social care services as they provide an opportunity to meet staff and service users, observe how services are delivered and to raise any issues with service providers.
	Furthermore, I would like to flag how communication is key.  It is important to keep the public informed about the panel’s work, as well as ensuring that they understand the importance of scrutiny in improving health and social care services. This encourages service providers to strive for improvement, leading to better outcomes for the local community.
	Further insights into O&S activities in 2022-23:


	Appendix B - scrutiny review process flow chart

	7 Overview and Scrutiny Review Reports - Enforcement Strategy and Child Criminal Exploitation
	Appendix C - Enforcement Strategy
	Appendix D - Child Criminal Exploitation




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION – 
ADVISORY MEETING 
6 JULY 2023 
18:00-19:05 
  

Present: 
Councillors Pickering (Chair), Welch (Vice-Chair), Barnard, C Eberle, Egglestone, M Forster, 
Haffegee, C Thompson and Webb 
  
Present virtually: 
Councillor McKenzie-Boyle and Watts 
 
Executive Members: 
Councillors Bidwell, Temperton and Wright 
 
Also present: 
Councillors Brown, Purnell (in person) and Hayes (virtually) 
 
In attendance virtually: 
Susan Halliwell, Chief Executive 
Kevin Gibbs, Executive Director: Delivery, Bracknell Forest 

4. Apologies for Absence 
Councillors McLean and Victoria Hill (Parent Governor Representative) 

5. Minutes of previous meeting  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 24 May 2023 
be approved as a correct record, and signed by the Chairman.  

6. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  
There were no indications that members would be participating while under the party 
whip.  

7. Urgent Items of Business  
There were no items of urgent business.  

8. Public Participation  
No submissions had been made by members of the public under the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny.  

9. Statutory Scrutiny Officer Report  
The Statutory Scrutiny Officer, Kevin Gibbs, introduced the Statutory Scrutiny Officer 
Report covering an overview of good governance and scrutiny and a reduction in the 
number of meetings of the Overview & Scrutiny Commission in the forthcoming year.  
  



 

 

It was explained that Overview & Scrutiny Panels were expected to pull together 
ideas from members of their Panels for topics to scrutinise over the next four years. 
Ideas would be fed back into a future Commission meeting to decide which ones to 
take forward. 
  
Members of the Commission also discussed the need for training and support to 
enable Councillors to put a good work programme together and stressed the 
importance of the voice of people with ‘lived experience’ being part of those reviews. 
  
RESOLVED that the Commission reduce the number of meetings from ten to five 
meetings this year (April 2023-March 2024) and the Commission use the previous 
work programme to help focus their work in the future. 
  
  

10. Overview and Scrutiny Review Reports - Enforcement Strategy and Child 
Criminal Exploitation  
The Statutory Scrutiny Officer, Kevin Gibbs, drew Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
members’ attention to two outstanding reports carried out by the previous 
administration which did not have the opportunity to be presented to the Executive 
and three options to resolve how they would be dealt with.  
  
A discussion took place which included the following points: 

       The importance of the reviews going to the Executive as soon as possible so 
as not to delay any positive impact the recommendations would have on 
children. 

       Members of the Commission who had been involved in the reviews advocated 
how useful they had been and that the recommendations should be presented 
to the Executive as soon as possible. 

       Some members of the Panel felt they had not had an opportunity to read the 
documents thoroughly and a discussion was had about document 
accessibility. 
  

RESOLVED – that Option 1 be followed, and the Chairs of the relevant Panels 
present both reports and recommendations, in their entirety, to the Executive on 19 
September 2023. 
  

CHAIRMAN 


